Governmental Activities
  Taxes - current and delinquent 4,877,647$
  Intergovernmental 32,785
  Notes 24,158

Total receivables 4,934,590$
Business Type Activities
  Accounts 17,153$

Total receivables 17,153$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected within the subsequent year, with the exception of the note receivable, see note
7.B.

B. The District sold the administrative building located in the Village of Clay Center to the Village of
Clay Center for $73,500 on June 30, 2003.  The Village made a down payment of $30,000 to the
District and makes annual payments for the balance of $43,500 over ten years.  As of June 30, 2007,
the balance remaining on the note was $24,158, which is presented as a note receivable on the
statement of net assets.

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. The capital asset balances of the governmental activities have been restated due to errors and omissions
previously reported as capital assets:

Restated
Balance Balance

   06/30/06   Adjustments   06/30/06
Governmental Activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 341,835$   -$   341,835$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 341,835   -   341,835

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 501,863   -   501,863
  Building and improvements 13,540,599   -   13,540,599
  Furniture and equipment 2,882,144   (76,423)   2,805,721
  Vehicles 1,296,246   (61,000)   1,235,246

Total capital assets, being depreciated 18,220,852   (137,423)   18,083,429

Less: accumulated depreciation (6,573,392)   113,137   (6,460,255)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 11,989,295$  (24,286)$   11,965,009$

GENOA AREA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
OTTAWA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

44

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year-ended June 30, 2007, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

June 30, 2006   Additions  Deductions June 30, 2007

Governmental Activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 341,835$   -$   -$   341,835$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 341,835   -   -   341,835

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 501,863   19,830   -   521,693
  Buildings and improvements 13,540,599   111,566   -   13,652,165
  Furniture and equipment 2,805,721   309,671   -   3,115,392
  Vehicles 1,235,246   -   -   1,235,246

Total capital assets, being depreciated 18,083,429   441,067   -   18,524,496

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (329,573)   (10,274)   -   (339,847)
  Buildings and improvements (3,359,107)   (345,323)   -   (3,704,430)
  Furniture and equipment (1,975,754)   (202,500)   -   (2,178,254)
  Vehicles (795,821)   (58,949)   -   (854,770)

Total accumulated depreciation (6,460,255)   (617,046)   -   (7,077,301)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 11,965,009$  (175,979)$   -$   11,789,030$

Business-Type Activities
Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Furniture and equipment 334,410$   13,889$   -$   348,299$

-

Total capital assets being depreciated 334,410   13,889   -   348,299

Less:  accumulated depreciation:
  Furniture and equipment (213,236)   (13,009)   -   (226,245)
Total accumulated depreciation (213,236)   (13,009)   -   (226,245)

Business-type activities capital assets, net 121,174$   880$   -$   122,054$

GENOA AREA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
OTTAWA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

45

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 344,096$

Support Services:
  Instructional staff 7,943
  Administration 38,871
  Fiscal 3,699
  Operations and maintenance 52,390
  Pupil transportation 72,847
Extracurricular 97,200

Total depreciation expense 617,046$

Depreciation expense was charged to business type functions as follows: